ORDINANCE NO. 2018- 2

AMENDMENT TO SALARY ORDINANCE 2017-7

WHEREAS, the City of Rockport adopted a Salary Ordinance (Ordinance 2017-7) effective beginning January 1, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the positions of Co-Directors of the Lincoln Pioneer Village are hereby eliminated and replaced with one Director who shall be paid an hourly rate; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the Salary Ordinance to eliminate the salary for the Co-Directors of the Lincoln Pioneer Village, and to fix the wages for the Director of the Lincoln Pioneer Village.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The position of Co-Directors of the Lincoln Pioneer Village are hereby eliminated effective March 17, 3018, 2018.
- Section 2. The position of Director of the Lincoln Pioneer Village is hereby created effective March 18, 2018.
- Section 3. The following amendment of the salaries and wages is hereby fixed and adopted for the Director of the Lincoln Pioneer Village of the City of Rockport payable out of the respective funds of the City of Rockport effective March 18, 2018.

GOVERNMENTAL DEPARTMENTS GENERAL FUND

LINCOLN PIONEER VILLAGE

DIRECTOR

\$ 15.00

PER HOUR

ADOPTED this 28 day of February, 2018. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon and after its passage and approval in accordance with the law.

COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA

Connie L. Hargis

Donna Lashlev

	Ferman Yearby, III
	Robino Dukin
	Roxanna Decker
	Joseph Carpenter
ATTEST: Jusie Roberts, Clerk-Treasurer	
Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Rockport, Indiana on the $\frac{28\%}{2.55}$ day of February, 2018 at $\frac{2.55}{2.55}$ o'clock p.m.	
	Aurie Roberts
	Susie Roberts,
	Clerk-Treasurer
Approved and signed by me this 28	day of February, 2018 at 2:55 o'clock p.m.

Gay Am Harney, Mayor City of Rockport